

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <p>PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., EMMA GOLDMAN CLINIC and JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,</p> <p>Petitioners,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA, and IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,</p> <p>Respondents.</p> | <p>No. EQCE 83074</p> <p>REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISSOLVE PERMANENT INJUNCTION ISSUED JANUARY 22, 2019</p> <p>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF REPLY | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Like all courts, this Court has the inherent authority to modify or vacate an injunction based on a substantial change in the law..... | 7 |
| A. The Iowa Supreme Court has affirmed lower court decisions to modify or vacate injunctions based on a substantial change in the law. | 8 |
| 1. <i>Wilcox v. Miner</i> (1925) | 8 |
| 2. <i>Iowa Electric</i> (1935) | 10 |
| 3. <i>Spiker v. Spiker</i> (2006) | 12 |
| B. The power to modify an injunction is inherent in the nature of injunctive relief; it doesn't depend on the existence of a rule codifying that power. | 14 |
| II. <i>PPH IV</i> and <i>Dobbs</i> qualify as substantial changes in the law justifying dissolution of this Court's prior injunction. | 17 |
| A. Following <i>PPH IV</i> and <i>Dobbs</i> , no constitutional right to an abortion exists, strict scrutiny is no longer the test, and the viability line is no more..... | 17 |
| B. <i>PPH IV</i> did not decide what standard applies to laws regulating abortion—it explicitly invited further litigation on that question. | 18 |
| III. At a minimum, the Court should dissolve the injunction temporarily if the Court requires more factual development under a different test..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Austin v. Wilson,
 3 N.W. 130 (Iowa 1879) 23

Bear v. Iowa District Court of Tama County,
 540 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1995) 6, 7, 8, 17

*California by & through Becerra v. United States
 Environmental Protection Agency*,
 978 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2020) 16

City & County of Denver v. Denver Tramway Corp.,
 187 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1951) 16

Coca-Cola Company v. Standard Bottling Company,
 138 F.2d 788 (10th Cir. 1943) 15

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)6, 11, 20, 26

Hamilton v. Hamilton,
 118 N.W. 375 (Iowa 1908) 23

*Iowa Electric Light & Power Company v. Incorporated
 Town of Grand Junction*,
 264 N.W. 84 (Iowa 1935) 10

Iowa State Department of Health v. Hertko,
 282 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1979) 26

King v. State,
 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) 24

Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show,
 338 U.S. 912 (1950) 22, 23

McNabb v. Juergens,
 185 N.W. 581 (Iowa 1921) 23

Milk Wagon Drivers Union v. Meadowmoor Dairies, Inc.,
312 U.S. 287 (1941) 14

Pasadena City Board of Education v. Spangler,
427 U.S. 424 (1976) 15

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 6

*Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds, ex rel.
State*,
915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018) 6

*Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Board of
Medicine*,
865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015) 21, 24

*Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex
rel. State*,
975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)passim

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 6

Santa Rita Oil Company v. State Board of Equalization,
116 P.2d 1012 (Mont. 1941) 15

*Sontag Chain Stores Company v. Superior Court in & for
Los Angeles County*,
113 P.2d 689 (Cal. 1941) 14, 15, 16

Spiker v. Spiker,
708 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2006)12, 13, 14, 15

State v. Seering,
701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005) 24

System Federation No. 91 v. Wright,
364 U.S. 642 (1961) 12, 13, 14

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989) 22

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986) 6, 16, 17

United States v. Swift & Company,
286 U.S. 106 (1932) 14, 16

Utter v. Franklin,
172 U.S. 416 (1899) 10

Wilcox v. Miner,
205 N.W. 847 (Iowa 1925) 8, 9

Other Authorities

BRYAN A. GARNER, ET AL., THE LAW OF JUDICIAL
PRECEDENT (2016) 15, 22, 23

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 13..... 12

VII. Modification and Dissolution, 78 HARV. L. REV.
1080 (1965) 14, 15

WRIGHT & MILLER, MODIFICATION OF INJUNCTIONS,
11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2961 (3d ed. 2013) 14, 15, 16

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1205..... 23
